

Case Number 11-16255

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ADAM RICHARDS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

ED PRIETO; COUNTY OF YOLO,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. 2:09-CV-01235-MCE-DAD
Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR FULL COURT REHEARING EN BANC

JOHN A. WHITESIDES, SBN 125611
SERENA M. WARNER, SBN 264799
ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP
601 University Avenue, Suite 150
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 564-6100
Facsimile: (916) 564-6263

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
ED PRIETO and COUNTY OF YOLO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OVERVIEW OF PETITIONS	1
II. THE PROCEEDINGS' HISTORY SHOWS THE <i>EN BANC</i> COURT DECIDED A QUESTION PROPERLY BEFORE IT	3
A. THE DISTRICT COURTS	3
B. THE PANEL APPEALS	5
C. THE <i>EN BANC</i> REHEARING	9
D. SYNOPSIS OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	10
III. THE <i>EN BANC</i> DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH PRECEDENT	12
A. THE SECONDARY ISSUE WAS CARRY IN MUNICIPAL PUBLIC AREAS	13
1. The Putative Conflict With Other Circuits Is Illusory.....	15
2. The En Banc Decision Poses No Threat To California's Scheme.....	17
B. THE <i>EN BANC</i> DECISION COMPORTS WITH HELLER.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Burton v. United States
196 U.S. 283 (1905) 2

District of Columbia v. Heller
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 10, 13, 16, 18-20

Drake v. Filko
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 16, 20

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 14

Hightower v. City of Boston
693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012) 10, 20

Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014), *cert. den.* 135 S.Ct. 2799 (2015)..... 15

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 17, 20

Moore v. Madigan
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 20

Muscarello v. United States
524 U.S. 125 (1998) 18

Peruta v. County of San Diego
758 F.Supp.2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2010)..... 1, 3, 4-7, 9, 12

Peterson v. Martinez
707 F.3d 1197, 1208 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 17, 20

Richards v. County of Yolo
821 F.Supp.2d 1169 (E.D. Cal. 2011)..... 3

<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> (1897) 165 U.S. 275	8
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	2
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
